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SmartPLS 3.2.8

(JEL )M3 ،M31 ،M37.

Abstract:  

this study aimed to measure and analyse the effect of marketing communication strategy tools             

(advertising, personal communication, public relations, sales promotion, direct marketing) on generating 

positive word of mouth, among client of telecommunications sector companies in Algeria. we collected data 

from 400 clients in Mila province, using structured questionnaire, Data were analysed using partial least 

squares structural equation modelling (PLS- SEM), using the smart PLS 3.2.8 software, the study results 

show that al tools of marketing communication strategy have had a  positive  significant effect on generating 

positive word of mouth, except personal communication tool.  

Key words: marketing communication strategy; positive word of mouth; Telecommunications sector in 

Algeria. 

(JEL) classification codes: M3, M31, M37. 
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 Ekrem Cengiz & Hilmi Erdogan Yayla, 2007

"The Effect of Marketing Mix on Positive Word of Mouth Communication: Evidence From 

Accounting Offices in Turkey " 



 PLS-SEM  
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 (Seyed Abbas, Saeed Nosratabadi, Mahmoud Reza, 2015)

"Effects of Banking Services Quality on The Customer Word of Mouth Advertising " 

(AMOS

  (Mitchell j. Lovett & Linli Xu, 2019)

"Can Your Advertising Really Buy Earned Impressions? The Effect of Brand Advertising on Word 

of Mouth. " 
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" Kotler et Keller "

 (kotler & keller, 2016, p. 246)

" Kotler et Keller "

(kotler & keller, 2016, p. 246)

(Kotler et al, 2015, p. 633)
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(Belch et al, 2013, p. 165)

 (Lamb et al, 2011, p. 525)
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Profile Strategy (Fill & Turnbull, 2016, pp. 159- 163).

 (Kotler & Keller, 2016, p. 582)
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 (Lamb et al, 2018, p. 270) 

(Barnes & Minahan, 2015, p. 22)
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(metzger, 2007, p. 2078)
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 (goyette et al, 2010, pp. 9, 10) 
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Cronbach’s 

Alpha

(SPSS,22)(Excel)Cronbach’s Alpha)

SmartPLS

(PLS-Sem) 

(AVE)(CR)R²

F²QGOF

 

29.3% 

 

79.5% 

 %16.5 %70.7 أنثى

 

 18- 29  80,0% 2.5% 

 30- 39  14.7% 1.5% 

 40- 49  5,3% 
 

82.3% 

50  0.00% 17.7% 

 

0.5% 

 

56% 

2.5% 28% 

69% 

16% 21.8% 

6,2% 

SPSS, 22
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) (PLS-SEMSmartPLS 3.2.8

Hair et al. ; 2017

 (  :(Measurement Mode

( Convergent Validity)

(,2016 Hair et al)

(Factor Loading)  Average Variance Extracted  

(AVE)  Composite Reliability (CR)
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SmartPLS 3.2.8

SmartPLS 3.2.8

(AVE)(AVE). 

 الكامنة المتغيرات

 المؤشرات
 الخارجي التحميل

Factor Loading 

التباين  متوسط

 المستخلص

(AVE) 

 المركبة الموثوقية

 CR 

 

Cronbach’s 

Alpha 

 
النموذج 

 الأصلي

 النموذج

 المعدل

النموذج 

 الأصلي

 النموذج

 المعدل

النموذج 

 الأصلي

 النموذج

 المعدل

النموذج 

 الأصلي

 النموذج

 المعدل

 الاعلان

Pub1 0.506  

0.431 0,504 0.787 

 

0,800 

 

0.662 

 

 

0,667 

 

 

Pub2 0.736 0,768 

Pup3 0.723 0,751 

Pub4 0.555 0,560 

Pub5 0.726 0,741 

 الاتصال الشخصي

Percom1 0.679  

0.494 0,517 0.854 

 

0,842 

 

0.797 

 

0,771 

 

Percom2 0.711 0,708 

Percom3 0.696 0,712 

Percom4 0.672 0,694 

Percom5 0.757 0,761 
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Percom6 0.700 0,720 

 العلاقات العامة

Relp1 0.514  

0.494 0,572 0.827 

 

0,842 

 

0.739 0,750 
Relp2 0.668 0,670 

Relp3 0.726 0,745 

Relp4 0.796 0,812 

Relp5 0.774 0,790 

 ترويج المبيعات

Prom2 0.651  

0.551 0,602 0.859 

 

0,857 

 

0.797 0,779 

Prom2 0.780 0,779 

Prom3 0.683 0,678 

Prom4 0.778 0,805 

Prom5 0.808 0,832 

 التسويق المباشر

Mard2 0.482  

0.450 0,529 0.801 

 

0,818 

 

0.692 0,710 

Mard2 0.712 0,702 

Mard3 0.719 0,749 

Mard4 0.676 0,698 

Mard5 0.733 0,758 

الكلمة المنطوقة 

 الإيجابية

Wom1 0.840 0,841 

0,695 0,695 0.932 

 

0,932 

 

0.912 0,912 

Wom2 0.853 0,853 

Wom3 0.832 0,832 

Wom4 0.869 0,869 

Wom5 0,758 0,758 

Wom6 0,846 0,846 

SmartPLS 3.2.8

(AVE)

(,2016 Hair et al،)

(AVE)،

(Hulland , 1999)
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(CR)

(Hulland , 1999

(spss ,22)

SmartPLS 3.2.8 .

SmartPLS 3.2.8 

Discriminante Validity)

Fornell-Larcker criterion؛Cross-Loading

HTMT
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  Fornell-Larcker criterion

Fornell-Larcker criterion

SmartPLS 3.2.8

(CROSS-LOADING)

 المتغيرات

 الكامنة
 الإعلان المؤشرات

الاتصال 

 الشخصي

العلاقات 

 العامة

ترويج 

 المبيعات

التسويق 

 المباشر

الكلمة 

المنطوقة 

 الإيجابية

 الاعلان

Pub2 0,768 0,320 0,322 0,410 0,279 0,356 

Pup3 0,751 0,295 0,299 0,392 0,332 0,403 

Pub4 0,560 0,229 0,101 0,241 0,168 0,290 

Pub5 0,741 0,352 0,345 0,401 0,274 0,420 

الاتصال 

 الشخصي

Percom2 0,268 0,708 0,102 0,224 0,250 0,219 

Percom3 0,311 0,712 0,143 0,220 0,280 0,241 

Percom4 0,306 0,694 0,179 0,196 0,239 0,217 

Percom5 0,287 0,761 0,170 0,228 0,333 0,279 

Percom6 0,345 0,720 0,291 0,261 0,319 0,349 

العلاقات 

 العامة

Relp2 0,194 0,246 0,670 0,282 0,324 0,325 

Relp3 0,300 0,131 0,745 0,373 0,243 0,354 

0,710      

0,426 0,719     

0,390 0,260 0,756    

0,517 0,318 0,483 0,776   

0,378 0,402 0,420 0,462 0,727  

0,524 0,375 0,518 0,640 0,575 0,834 
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Relp4 0,316 0,171 0,812 0,392 0,331 0,409 

Relp5 0,350 0,239 0,790 0,402 0,365 0,459 

ترويج 

 المبيعات

Prom2 0,360 0,190 0,349 0,779 0,327 0,489 

Prom3 0,267 0,213 0,305 0,678 0,352 0,395 

Prom4 0,466 0,285 0,424 0,805 0,366 0,528 

Prom5 0,480 0,290 0,409 0,832 0,390 0,556 

التسويق 

 المباشر

Mard2 0,284 0,226 0,334 0,307 0,702 0,416 

Mard3 0,231 0,273 0,253 0,293 0,749 0,357 

Mard4 0,134 0,303 0,172 0,226 0,698 0,323 

Mard5 0,387 0,355 0,404 0,458 0,758 0,523 

الكلمة 

المنطوقة 

 الإيجابية

Wom1 0,450 0,294 0,447 0,540 0,468 0,841 

Wom2 0,420 0,286 0,409 0,558 0,500 0,853 

Wom3 0,448 0,357 0,427 0,502 0,474 0,832 

Wom4 0,420 0,327 0,436 0,552 0,482 0,869 

Wom5 0,407 0,253 0,427 0,496 0,454 0,758 

Wom6 0,471 0,355 0,444 0,551 0,495 0,846 

SmartPLS 3.2.8

(Structural Model)

R²F

Q²

GOF

Path-Coefficient

(BootStraping )

t"p"

P-Value"
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Beta"

Original Sample 

SmartPLS 3.2.8 

 p

Beta"

R²:

(Cohen,1988)

 Strd Beta Strd Eror T-Value P-Value  

0,163 0,044 3,741 0.000 

0,047 0,046 1,029 0,304 

0,166 0,039 4,258 0.000 

0,336 0,050 6,716 0.000 

0,269 0,047 5,734 0.000 
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Effect Size F²

F²

 الملاحظة حجم الأثر المتغير المستقل            المتغير التابع

 صغير 0.039 الكلمة المنطوقة الايجابية          الإعلان 

 يوجد أثر لا 0.004 الكلمة المنطوقة الايجابية      الاتصال الشخصي    

 صغير 0.044 المنطوقة الايجابيةالكلمة            العلاقات العامة  

 متوسط 0.153 الكلمة المنطوقة الايجابية           ترويج المبيعات   

 صغير 0.111 الكلمة المنطوقة الايجابية            التسويق المباشر 

SmartPLS 3.2.8

(Cohen,1988)،F²

F²

F²

Predictive Relvance Q²

Q² (Geisser ;1974 ; Stone,1974) 

 SSO SSE Q2 (1-SSE /SSO) المتغير المستقل           المتغير التابع

  1600,000 1600,000 الإعلان

  2000,000 2000,000 الاتصال الشخصي

  1600,000 1600,000 العلاقات العامة

  1600,000 1600,000 ترويج المبيعات

  1600,000 1600,000 التسويق المباشر

 0,381 1485,449 2400,000 المنطوقة الايجابيةالكلمة 

SmartPLS 3.2.8
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Q²

(GOODNESS Of Fit (GOF

(Chin, 2010; Henseler & Sarstedt, 2013)

AVE

R²

GOF=0 ,404  Wetzels et 

al.; 2009)

 

(Cengiz, 

Yayla ; 2007(2019Lovett et 

al.,)
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(Sandy Ng et al., 2011)  ، 

(Barreda et al., 2015). 
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